Date: December 13, 2024

To,	То,
BSE Limited	The Company Secretary
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,	Kiri Industries Limited,
Dalal Street,	7 th Floor, Hasubhai Chamber, Opp. Town Hall,
Mumbai- 400 001	Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad - 380006
Scrip Code: 532967	

Dear Sir,

Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 31(1) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares & Takeovers) Regulations, 2011.

In furtherance to the earlier disclosure dated August 24, 2024 and in response to the e-mail dated December 06, 2024 received from BSE Limited with respect to the following discrepancies, we hereby submit our reply as under:

1. Only Trustee name mentioned and lender name not provided under details of the entity in whose favour shares are being encumbered. Please mention the name of both the entities i.e. the lender and the trustee who may hold shares directly or on behalf of the lender. (for all).

We have revised the aforesaid disclosure after mentioning the name of both the entities i.e., the lenders and the trustee, who is holding the shares on behalf of the lenders in the relevant column named "Name of the entity in whose favour shares encumbered".

2. Post Event holding of encumbered shares not tallying. (for Sr.No. 4 & 5)

In respect of the above, we would like to inform you that the current encumbrance imposes restrictions on Mr. Manishkumar P Kiri and his direct family members from ceasing to hold less than 26.72% of Kiri Industries Limited or maintain their existing shareholding. Hence, entire 26.72% holding of promoter/promoter group is encumbered.

Please find enclosed herewith the said revised disclosure under Regulation 31(1) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares & Takeovers) Regulations, 2011.

You are requested to kindly take note of the same.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully.

Manishkumar P Kiri For and on Behalf of the Promoters/promoter group of Kiri Industries Limited

Encl : As above

Disclosure by the	Promoter(s) to the	stock exchanges and to the Target Company for encumbrance of shares/invocation of encu	mbrance/ release of				
•		Regulation 31(1) and 31(2) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulat					
ame of the Target Co	ompany(TC)	Kiri Industries Limited					
lames of the stock exchanges where (1) BSE Limited; and he shares of the target company are (2) National Stock Exchange of India Limited							
ate of reporting		December 13, 2024					
ame of the promo	oter or PAC on	(1) Manishkumar P Kiri					
hose shares encum	brance has been	(2) Anupama Manish Kiri					
eated/released/invo	oked	(3) Late Pravinbhai Amratlal Kiri					
		(4) Arunaben Pravinbhai Kiri					
		(5) Kiri Pravinbhai Amratlal HUF; and					
		(6) Equinaire Chemtech LLP					
etails of the creatior	n of encumbrance:						
Promoter		r	Post event holding of encumbered				

Name of the Promoter		ng in rget any	ho alr encu	moter Iding eady Imbere (2)	Details of events pertaining to encumbrance (3)						Post event holding of encumbered shares {creation[(2)+(3)] /release [(2)-(3)]/ invocation [(1)- (3)]]		
(s) or PACs with him*	Number	% of tot al sh are ca pit al	Numb er	% of total share capital	Type of event (creatio n/ release / invocat ion)	Date of creation/ relea se/invocation of encumbrance	Type of encumbrance (pledge/ lien/ non disposal undertaking/ others)	Reasons for encumbrance	Number	% of share capit al	Name of the entity in whose favor shares encumb ered	Number	% of share capital

Name of the Target Company(TC)

listed

Date of reporting

created/released/invoked

Names of the stock exchanges where the shares of the target company are

Name of the promoter or PAC on whose shares encumbrance has been

Manishk umar P Kiri	1747728	3.37	0	0.00	Creation	16.08.2024	Others	The Facility Agreement dated 16 August 2024, as amended and restated from time to time, executed inter alia between Claronex Holdings Pte. Ltd., a wholly owned subsidiary of Kiri Industries Limited, Mr. Manish Kumar Kiri, Kiri Industries Limited and Catalyst Trusteeship Limited (as the security agent (India)) ("Facility Agreement")	3.37	Catalyst Trusteesh ip Limited (India), as the Security Agent acting on behalf of lenders 1. Meritz Securities Co., Ltd. And 2. TCM Asia Private Credit Fund VCC (acting on behalf of and for the purpose of Tahan Asia Private Credit Fund I) under the Facility Agreemen t dated 16	1747728	3.37
								(India)) ("Facility		Facility Agreemen		

Anupama								his direct family members and any funds owned by him, in each case, from ceasing to hold less than 26.7% of Kiri Industries Limited or maintain their existing shareholding Same as			from time to time.		
Manish Kiri	5701238	11.00	0	0.00	Creation	16.08.2024	Others	Same as above	5701238	11.00	Same as above	5701238	11.00
Late Pravinbh ai Amratlal Kiri	2436288	4.70	55891	0.11	Creation	16.08.2024	Others	Same as above	2436288	4.70	Same as above	2436288	4.70
Arunabe n Pravinbh ai Kiri	461550	0.89	0	0.00	Creation	16.08.2024	Others	Same as above	461550	0.89	Same as above	461550	0.89
Kiri Pravinbh ai Amratlal HUF	3682	0.01	3682	0.01	Creation	16.08.2024	Others	Same as above	3682	0.01	Same as above	3682	0.01
Equinaire Chemtec h LLP	3500000	6.75	0	0.00	Creation	16.08.2024	Others	Same as above	3500000	6.75	Same as above	3500000	6.75

Manishkumar P Kiri For and on Behalf of the Promoters/promoter group of Kiri Industries Limited Place : Ahmedabad Date : December 13, 2024

Name of listed company	Kiri Industries Limited
Name of the recognised stock exchanges where the shares of the	(1) BSE Limited; and
company are listed	(2) National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Name of the promoter(s) / PACs whose shares have been	(1) Manishkumar P Kiri
encumbered	(2) Anupama Manish Kiri
	(3) Late Pravinbhai Amratlal Kiri
	(4) Arunaben Pravinbhai Kiri
	(5) Kiri Pravinbhai Amratlal HUF; and
	(6) Equinaire Chemtech LLP
Total promoter shareholding in the listed company	No. of Shares – 1,38,50,486
	% of total share capital - 26.72%
Encumbered shares as a % of promoter shareholding	100%
Whether encumbered share is 50% or more of promoter	YES /NO
shareholding	
Whether encumbered share is 20% or more of total share capital	YES /NO

Details of all the existing events/ agreements pertaining to encumbrance

	Encumbrance 1 (Date of creation of encumbrance: 16 August 2024)
Type of encumbrance (pledge, lien, negative lien, non-disposal undertaking etc. or any other covenant, transaction, condition or arrangement in the nature of encumbrance)	The Facility Agreement dated 16 August 2024, as amended and restated from time to time, executed inter alia between Claronex Holdings Pte. Ltd., a wholly owned subsidiary of Kiri Industries Limited, Mr. Manish Kumar Kiri, Kiri Industries Limited and Catalyst Trusteeship Limited (as the security agent (India)) ("Facility Agreement"), includes a restriction on Mr. Manishkumar P Kiri and his direct family members and any funds owned by him, in each case, from ceasing to hold less than 26.7% of Kiri Industries Limited or maintain their existing shareholding.
No. and % of shares encumbered	No. of Shares – 1,38,50,486 % of total share capital - 26.72%

Specific details	Name of the entity in whose favour shares encumbered (X)	Catalyst Trusteeship Limited, as the Security Agent acting on behalf of
about the		lenders 1. Meritz Securities Co., Ltd. and 2. TCM Asia Private Credit Fund
encumbrance		
		VCC (acting on behalf of and for the purpose of Tahan Asia Private Credit
		Fund I)
	Whether the entity X is a scheduled commercial bank, public	No.
	financial institution, NBFC or housing finance company? If No,	
	provide the nature of the business of the entity.	Catalyst Trusteeship Limited is acting in its capacity as the security agent
		for and on behalf of the lenders under the Facility Agreement.
	Names of all other entities in the agreement	Listed company and its group companies (if any) –
	Names of an other entities in the agreement	1. Kiri Industries Limited, as the parent;
		 Claronex Holdings Pte. Ltd., as the borrower; and
		-
		3. Mr. Manishkumar P Kiri, as the promoter.
		Other entities (if any) –
		1. Meritz Securities Co., Ltd. and TCM Asia Private Credit Fund VCC
		(acting on behalf of and for the purpose of Tahan Asia Private
		Credit Fund I), as the original lenders;
		2. PNB Paribas, as the agent;
		3. PNB Paribas, as the security agent (Singapore); and
		4. Catalyst Trusteeship Limited, as the security agent (India).
	Whether the encumbrance is relating to any debt instruments	YES / NO
	viz. debenture, commercial paper, certificate of deposit etc.?	If yes,
	If yes, provide details about the instrument, including credit	1. Name of the issuer
	rating	2. Details of the debt instrument
		3. Whether the debt instrument is listed on stock exchanges?
		4. Credit Rating of the debt instrument
		5. ISIN of the instrument
Security Cover / Asset Cover	Value of shares on the date of event / agreement (A)	INR 4786 Million
	Amount involved (against which shares have been	US\$ 130 Million
	encumbered) (B) Ratio of A / B	0.44
Fundament of many s		
End use of money	Borrowed amount to be utilized for what purpose –	The credit facility shall be utilised by Claronex Holdings Pte. Ltd., a wholly
	(a) Personal use by promoters and PACs	owned subsidiary of Kiri Industries Limited, for payment of any interest,

(b) For the benefit of listed company	fee or commission payable under the Facility Agreement and other finance documents and payment of the consideration payable for subscription of
Provide details including amount, purpose of raising money by listed company, schedule for utilization of amount, repayment schedule etc.(a) Any other reason (please specify)	shares of Indo Asia Copper Limited.

Manishkumar P Kiri

For and on Behalf of the Promoters/promoter group of

Kiri Industries Limited

Place : Ahmedabad

Date : December 13, 2024